

No. 130, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF MAINE

ON MOTION TO DISMISS

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PATRICIA WEISS
AIMEE BEVAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Argument:	
The doctrine of res judicata bars New Hampshire’s claim	9
A. King George II’s 1740 order conclusively established the New Hampshire-Massachusetts colonial boundary at the “Middle of the River”	10
B. This Court’s decision in <i>New Hampshire v.</i> <i>Maine</i> determined that the King’s 1740 order establishes the current boundary between those states	14
Conclusion	20
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2304 (2000)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Harcourt v. Gaillard</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 523 (1827)	11
<i>Illinois v. Campbell</i> , 329 U.S. 362 (1946)	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> :	
414 U.S. 810 (1973)	6
414 U.S. 996 (1973)	6
426 U.S. 363 (1976)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18
434 U.S. 1 (1977)	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 16, 19, 20
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	11
<i>Penn v. Lord Baltimore</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 1132 (1750)	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Connecticut</i> , 3 Acts of the Privy Council, Colonial Series 10 (1727)	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts:</i>	
3 Acts of the Privy Council, Colonial Series 436 (1746)	11
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838)	10, 11, 12, 13
45 U.S. (4 How.) 591 (1846)	11
<i>United States v. International Bldg. Co.</i> , 345 U.S.	
502 (1953)	16, 17
<i>University of Tenn. v. Elliot</i> , 478 U.S. 788	
(1986)	14
<i>Vermont v. New Hampshire</i> , 289 U.S. 593	
(1933)	10
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974)	6
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893)	18
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918)	10
Constitution:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3 (Compact Clause)	17
Art. III	17
Miscellaneous:	
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925)	
	3, 11, 12
Henry Gannett, <i>Boundaries of the United States</i> (3d ed.)	
	3
H.R. Doc. No. 678, 58th Cong., 2d Sess. (1904)	
	3
Michael W. Reed, <i>Shore and Sea Boundaries</i> (2000)	
	6
Michael W. Reed et al., <i>The Reports of the Special Masters of the United States Supreme Court in the Submerged Lands Cases 1949-1987</i> (1991)	
	2, 18
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	
	15
1 James Brown Scott, <i>Judicial Settlement of Controversies Between States of the American Union</i> (1918)	
	3

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Joseph Smith, <i>Appeals to the Privy Council from the American Plantations</i> (1965)	3, 4, 5
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Rotunda & Nowak eds. 1987)	10-11
Hannis Taylor, <i>Jurisdiction and Procedure of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (1905)	3
